

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DONALD D. MARTIN, JR., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 13-834C
)	(Judge Patricia Campbell-Smith)
THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

REGINALD T. BLADES, JR.
Assistant Director

ERIN K. MURDOCK-PARK
ANN C. MOTTO
VIJAYA S. SURAMPUDI
Trial Attorneys
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-3753
erin.k.murdock-park@usdoj.gov

September 2, 2020

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. Introduction..... 1

II. 134 Unidentified Plaintiffs Do Not Show That They Have An Employment Relationship With The United States Or That They Meet Any Element Of The Collective Definition..... 8

III. None Of The 2,183 Ineligible Plaintiffs Demonstrate That They Meet All Elements Of The Collective Or Are Similarly Situated Such That They Are Eligible For Damages In This Case 14

A. 30 Opt-Ins Were Not Federal Employees Under 29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(A)..... 18

B. 1,588 FLSA Exempt Opt-Ins Must Be Dismissed..... 23

 i. 214 Opt-Ins Who Work In Jobs Excluded From The FLSA Should Be Dismissed 25

 ii. 14 Opt-Ins Who Raise Misclassification Arguments Should Be Dismissed..... 28

 iii. Plaintiffs’ Additional Information On 14 FLSA Exempt Opt-Ins Does Not Raise Any Genuine Question Of Material Fact..... 30

C. 167 Opt-Ins Who Did Not Work For More Than Four Hours Between October 1-5, 2013 Must Be Dismissed 31

D. 398 Opt-Ins Who Were Paid On Their Regularly Scheduled Paydays Must Be Dismissed 34

IV. The United States Presented Sufficient Evidence In Support Of Its Motion..... 36

A. The United States Collected Data, And Presented It To Plaintiffs, In Good Faith 36

B. The Information Relied Upon By Chess Is Admissible, As Are Its Declarations 39

C. Plaintiffs’ Attempts To Preclude Use Of Chess’s Analysis Should Be Denied On Waiver Or Equitable Estoppel Grounds 46

i.	Plaintiffs Waived The Ability To Challenge Chess’s Use Or The Court’s Consideration Of Chess’s Declarations	46
ii.	Plaintiffs Should Be Equitably Estopped From Challenging Chess’s Use Or The Court’s Consideration Of Its Declarations...	47
CONCLUSION.....		50
TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR DEFENDANT’S EXHIBITS		53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey v. United States</i> , 745 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 602 (2001)	28, 29
<i>Alvarado-Morales v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 613 (1st Cir. 1988).....	50
<i>Am-Pro Protective Agency, Inc. v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., S.</i> 477 U 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	20, 29
<i>Argentum Pharm. LLC v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 956 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 59 Fed. Cl. 241 (2003)	41
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Cavallaro v. UMass Mem’l Health Care, Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D. Mass. 2013).....	9
<i>Celotex. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	32, 44
<i>Colozzi v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. Health Ctr.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 75 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006)	10, 15

Crest A Apts., Ltd. II v. United States,
52 Fed. Cl. 607 (2002) 30

Croman Corp. v. United States,
724 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 39

Crumbling v. Miyabi Murrells Inlet, LLC,
192 F. Supp. 3d 640 (D.S.C. 2016)..... 9

Dawson v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
250 F. Supp. 3d 401 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 9

Delpin Aponte v. United States,
83 Fed. Cl. 80 (2008) 21

Doe No. 1 v. United States,
143 Fed. Cl. 113 (2019) 17

Doe v. United States,
58 Fed. Cl. 479 (2003) 32

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.,
125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 22, 23

Driessen v. United States,
116 Fed. Cl. 33 (2014) 30

Ebasco Servs. v. United States,
37 Fed. Cl. 370 (1997) 48

Exigent Tech. v. Atrana Sols., Inc.,
442 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 44

Ex parte McCardle,
74 U.S. 506 (1868)..... 9

Expeditions Unlimited Aquatic Enters., Inc. v. Smithsonian Inst.,
566 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 23

Feldheim v. Turner,
743 F. Supp. 2d 551 (E.D.V.A. 2010) 26

Guillen v. Marshalls of MA, Inc.,
841 F. Supp. 2d 797 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 17

Haddon v. Walters,
43 F.3d 1488 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 18, 20, 22

Hahnenkamm, LLC v. United States,
147 Fed. Cl. 383 (2020) 46

Halle v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. Inc.,
842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 10

Hermes Consol., Inc. v. United States,
58 Fed. Cl. 409 (2003) 46

Int’l Indus. Park, Inc. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 638 (2011) 46

Jones v. United States,
17 Cl. Ct. 78 (1989) 22

Jones v. United States,
88 Fed. Cl. 789 (2009) 25, 26, 27

Kalvar Corp. v. United States,
211 Ct. Cl. 192 (1976) 39

Librach v. United States,
147 Ct. Cl. 605 (1959) 38

Lincoln Logs Ltd. v. Lincoln Pre-Cut Log Homes, Inc.,
971 F.2d 732 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 48

Litton Indus. Prods., Inc. v. Solid State Sys. Corp.,
755 F.2d 158 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 32

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15, 16

Martin v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 578 (2017) passim

Mooney v. City of New York,
219 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 46

Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008) 10, 15, 21

Murray v. Am. Red Cross Capital Area Chptr,
 No. 4:07-cv-161, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112052, *6-7 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 1, 2008)..... 27

Myers Investigative & Sec. Servs., Inc. v. United States,
 275 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 9

P.R. Burke Corp. v. United States,
 277 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 45

Roman v. Guapos III, Inc.,
 970 F. Supp. 2d 407 (D. Md. 2013)..... 9

Sandoval v. Ali,
 34 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 10

Six v. United States,
 71 Fed. Cl. 671 (2006) 43

Smith v. United States,
 2014 WL 3940494 n.2 (Aug. 11, 2014)..... 29

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 9, 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998)..... 9

Steele v. Schafer,
 535 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 23

Strauch v. Comput. Scis. Corp.,
 No. 14-956, 2019 WL 7602150 (Aug. 6, 2019)..... 21

United States v. Bakker,
 925 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991) 41

United States v. Jennings,
 724 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1984) 40, 41

White v. Osmose, Inc.,
 204 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (M.D. Ala. 2002) 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 101..... 18, 22

5 U.S.C. § 104..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 105..... 18

12 U.S.C. § 635..... 23

12 U.S.C. § 635(a) 23

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) 23

20 U.S.C. § 42..... 22

20 U.S.C. § 43..... 22

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(A) passim

29 U.S.C. § 213(f)..... 31

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 10, 15, 17, 20

29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219 1

Rules

FRE 703 40

FRE 801(d)(2)(A) 43

FRE 801(d)(2)(D) 43

FRE 803(6)..... 43

FRE 1006 41, 42

RCFC 12(b)(6) 16

RCFC 25(a)..... 35

RCFC 56 44

RCFC 56(c)(1)(A)..... 44

Regulations

5 C.F.R. 551.212..... 31

77 Fed. 73,694 (Dec. 11, 2012) 14

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1580 (6th ed. 1990)..... 48
